STATE OF FLORIDA R )
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION; 7¢2 -2 = ™= b

PLANTATION NURSING AND
REHABILITATION CENTER,

Petitioner,
VS. Case No.: 15-4735
Engagement No.: NH13-144L
Provider No: 226017
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE RENDITION NO.: AHCA-{(s -O\0Q -S-MDA
ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent.
/
FINAL ORDER

THE PARTIES resolved all disputed issues and executed a Settlement
Agreement. The parties are directed to comply with the terms of the attached
settlement agreement, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “1.”

Based on the foregoing, this file is CLOSED.

DONE and ORDERED on this the &% day of @raa;y ,

(A e
ELIZABETH DUBEK, SECRETARY
Agency for Health Care Administration

2016, in Tallahassee, Florida.

Final Order
Engagement No: NH13-144L
Page 1 of 3

Filed February 29, 2016 9:13 AM Division of Administrative Hearings



A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER IS
ENTITLED TO A JUDICIAL REVIEW WHICH SHALL BE INSTITUTED
BY FILING ONE COPY OF A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE AGENCY
CLERK OF AHCA, AND A SECOND COPY ALONG WITH FILING FEE
AS PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
IN THE APPELLATE DISTRICT WHERE THE AGENCY MAINTAINS
ITS HEADQUARTERS OR WHERE A PARTY RESIDES. REVIEW
PROCEEDINGS SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE FLORIDA APPELLATE RULES. THE NOTICE OF APPEAL MUST
BE FILED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RENDITION OF THE ORDER TO BE
REVIEWED.

Peter A. Lewis, Esquire Agency for Health Care

Law Offices of Peter A. Lewis, P.L. Administration

3023 North Shannon Lakes Drive, #101 Bureau of Finance and Accounting
Tallahassee, Florida 32309 (Interoffice Mail)

(Via U.S. Mail)

Bureau of Health Quality Assurance Zainab Day, Medicaid Audit Services
Agency for Health Care Agency for Health Care
Administration Administration

(Interoffice Mail) (Interoffice Mail)

Stuart Williams, General Counsel William H. Stafford III

Agency for Health Care Office of the Attorney General
Administration PL-01, The Capitol

(Interoffice Mail) Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

(Via U.S. Mail)
Shena Grantham, Chief

Medicaid FFS Counsel State of Florida, Division of
(Interoffice Mail) Administrative Hearings
The Desoto Building
1230 Apalachee Parkway

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(Via U.S. Mail)

Final Order
Engagement No: NH13-144L
Page 2 of 3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been

5

furnished to the above named addressees by U.S. Mail on this the 1 day of

fotyusnc~/ 2016,

Richard Shoop, Esquire

Agency Clerk

State of Florida

Agency for Health Care Administration
2727 Mahan Drive, Building #3
Tallahassee, Florida 32308-5403

Final Order
Engagement No: NH13-144L
Page 3 of 3



STATE OF FLORIDA
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION

PLANTATION NURSING AND
REHABILITATION CENTER,

Petitioner,
\F Case No.: 15-4735
‘ Engagement No.: NH13-144L
Provider No: 226017
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE
ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.
/

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Respondent, STATE OF FLORIDA, AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE
ADMINISTRATION (“AHCA” or “the  Agency”), and  Petitioner,
PLANTATION  NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER,
("PROVIDER™), by and through the undersigned, hereby stipulate and agree as
tollows:

1. This Agreement is entered into between the parties 1o resolve disputed
issucs arising from examination engagement NH13-144L.

2. The PROVIDER s a Medicaid provider in the State of Florida
operating a nursing home facility that was examined by the Agency.

3. AHCA conducted an examination of the PROVIDER’s cost report as
follows: for examination engagement number NH13-144L, AHCA examined the

Settlement Agreement

Engagement No: NH13-1441.
Page 1 of 8



PROVIDER's cost report covering the examination period ending on August 31,
2010.

4. [n its subsequent Examination Report, AHCA notified the
PROVIDER that Medicaid reimbursement principles required adjustment of the
costs stated in the cost report. The Agency further notified the PROVIDER of the
adjustments AHCA was making to the cost report. The Examination Report is
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

5. 1In response to AHCA’s Examination Report, the PROVIDER filed a
timely petition for administrative hearing, and identified specific adjustments that
it appealed. The PROVIDER requested that the Agency hold the petition in
abeyance in order to afford the parties an opportunity to resolve the disputed
adjustments.

6. Subsequent to the petition for administrative hearing, AHCA and the
PROVIDER exchanged documents and discussed the disputed adjustments. As a
result of the aforementioned exchanges, the parties agree o accept all of the
Agency’s adjustments that were subject to these proceedings as set forth in the
I:xamination Report, except for the following adjustments which the parties agree
shall be changed or removed as set forth in the attached Exhibit B, which is hereby

incorporated into this Settlement Agreement by reference.

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH13-144L
Page2 of 8



7. In order to resolve this matter without further administrative
proceedings, and to avoid incurring further costs, PROVIDER and AHCA
expressly agree the adjustment resolutions, which are listed and incorporated by
reference as Exhibit B above, completely resolve and settle this case and this
agreement constitutes the PROVIDER'S withdrawal of their petition for
administrative hearing, with prejudice.

8. After issuance of the Final Order, PROVIDER and AHCA further
agree that the Agency shall recalculate the per diem rates for the above-stated
examination period and issue a notice of the recalculation. Where the PROVIDER
was overpaid, the PROVIDER will reimburse the Agency the full amount of the
overpayment within thirty (30) days of such notice. Where the PROVIDER was
underpaid, AHCA will pay the PROVIDER the full amount of the underpayment
within forty-five (45) days of such notice.

Payment shall be made to:

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION
Medicaid Accounts Receivable — MS #14

2727 Mahan Drive, Building 2, Suite 200

Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Notice to the PROVIDER shall be made to:

Peter A. Lewis, Esquire

Law Offices of Peter A. Lewis, P.L.

3023 North Shannon Lakes Drive, #101
Tallahassee, Florida 32309

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH13-144L
Page 3 of 8



9. Payment shall clearly indicate it is pursuant to a settlement agreement
and shall reference the audit/engagement number.

10.  PROVIDER agreces that failure to pay any monies due and owing
under the terms of this Agreement shall constitute PROVIDERs authorization for
the Agency, without further notice, to withhold the total remaining amount due
under the terms of this agreement from any monies due and owing to the
PROVIDER for any Medicaid claims.

[1. " The parties are entitled to enforce this Agreement under the laws of
the State of Florida, the Rules of the Medicaid Program, and all other applicable
law.

12 This settlement does not constitute an admission of wrongdoing or
crror by the parties with respect to this case or any other matter.

I3. Lach party shall bear their respective attorneys’ fees and costs, if any.

4. The signatories to this Agreement, acting in their representative
capacities, are duly authorized to enter into this Agreement on behalf of the party
represented.

I5. The parties further agree a facsimile or photocopy reproduction of this
Agreement shall be sufficient for the parties to enforce the Agreement. The

PROVIDER agrees, however, to forward a copy of this Agreement to AHCA with

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH13-144L
Page 4 of 8



original signatures, and understands that a Final Order may not be issued unti] said
original Agreement is received by AHCA.

6. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the provisions
of the laws of Florida. Venue for any action arising from this Agreement shall be
in I.eon County, Florida.

17. " This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between PROVIDER
and AHCA, including anyone acting for, associated with or employed by them,
concerning all matters and supersedes any prior discussions, agreements or
understandings; there are no promises, representations or agreements between
PROVIDER and AHCA other than as set forth herein. No modifications or waiver
ol"any provision shall be valid unless a written amendment to the Agreement is
completed and properly executed by the parties.

I8 This is an Agreement of settlement and compromise, made in
recognition that the parties may have different or incorrect understandings,
information and contentions, as to facts and law, and with each party
compromising and settling any potential correctness or incorrectness of ijts
understandings, information and contentions as to facts and law, so that no
misunderstanding or misinformation shall be a ground for rescission hereof.

19. Except with respect to any recalculation(s) described in Exhibit B,

PROVIDER expressly waives in this matter their right to any hearing pursuant to

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH13-1441L
Page 5 of 8



sections §§120.569 or 120.57, Florida Statutes, the making of findings of fact and
conclusions of law by the Agency, and all further and other proceedings to which it
may be entitled by law or rules of the Agency regarding these proceedings and any
and all issues raised herein, other than enforcement of this Agreement. The
PROVIDLIR further agrees the Agency shall issue a Fina] Order, which adopts this
Agreement.

20. This Agreement is and shall be deemed Jointly drafted and written by
all parties to it and shall not be construed or interpreted against the party
originating or preparing it.

21, To the extent any provision of this Agreement is prohibited by law for
Any reason, such provision shall be effective to the extent not so prohibited, and
such prohibition shall not affect any other provision of this Agreement.

22, This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding on each
party’s successors, assigns, heirs, administrators, representatives and trustees.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH13-1441L
Page 6 of 8



PLANTATION NURSING AND &
REHABILITATION CENTER,

%/ %/yﬁ\ﬁ_w Dated: D’\u 2015

ers” Representative

Uerkee Hom Nero Yeeus

[’/f,& 175 - //C?T?U‘f QDQ Dated:

)r

Printed Title of Providers® Representative

( //2% Dated:_'l:kﬁrf/% L 2015

Legal Counsel Yof Provider

, 2015

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH13-1441.
Page 7 of 8



FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE
ADMINISTRATION

2727 Mahan Drive, Mail Stop #3

Tallahassee. Florida 32308-5403

1 6
- Dated: 2 #9 2018 MY

Dated: 2 I/ﬁ? ,201/5/675'/"/

Stuart Williams
General Counsel

Dated: 7&0& XZ ,201qé

M -/ é‘_ Dated:M@, 20 1/{6
Mram H. Staftord 111

Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH13-144L
Page 8 of 8



Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC
d/b/a Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center

Medicaid Examination Report

ﬁor The Year Ended August 31, 2010

. EXHIBIT A



Table of Contents

independent Accountant's Report
Schedules:
Schedule of Costs -
Schédule of Charges
Schedule of Statistics and Equity Capital
Schedule of Allowable Medicaid Costs
_Schedule of Fair Rental Value System Data
“Sehedule of Direct Patient Care

Notes to Schedules

Attachment A:

Schedule of Adjustments

Schedule of Home Office Adjustments

Page

8-11

12

13-15

16




Lewis Accounting and Consulting
1527 Amaryiis Circle
Orlando, Florida 32825

Independent Accountant's Report
December 30, 2013

Secretary
Agency for Health Care Administration:

We have examined the schedules and statistical data as listed in the Table of Contents, which were derived
from the Cost Report for Florida Medicaid Program Nursing Home Service Providers {the "Cost Report") of
Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC d/b/a Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center (the "Provider”), for the
year ended August 31, 2010, These schedules and statistical data are the respansihility of the Provider's
management. Our responsibiiity is to express an opinion on the schedules and statistical data based on oyr

examination.

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, our examination was made in accordance with the
standards establish by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and, accordingly, included

pesforming suck\c?thec prcedures as we considered necessary in the circumetances. We beliave that qur
examination prb

Schedule of Allowable Medicaid Costs have not been subjected to the examination procedures.

effect of the required adjustments, we have applied the adjustments described in Attachment A to the
amounts and statistical data, as reported, in the accompanying schedules. *

In our opinion, except for the effects of not recording adjustments as might have been determined to be
necessary had the amounts and data described in the third paragraph above been examined, and for the
effects of not recording adjustments as discussed in the preceding paragraph, the‘acoompanying schedules
and statistical data listed in the Table of Contents present, in all material respects, the amounts and

. %—05’“ 4{.‘0»‘[}4\;} ond ['MW[/':‘}

Lewis Accounting and Consulting
Certified Public Accountants




Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC
d/bfa Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center

Schedule of Costs
. : For the Year Ended August 31, 2010
Increase
Cost Center Totals As Reported {Decreass) As Adjusted
Costs to be allocated:
Plant Operations $ 550,857 § - § 550,857
Housekeeping 216,449 - 216,449
767,308 - 767,308
Administration 1,002,248 (335) 1001913
Owner's administrative compensation - - -
' 1,769,564 (335) 1,769,219
Patient care costs:
Direct Care 3,775,684 ) - 3,775,684
: Indirect Care 790,493 - (1,546) 788,847
Dietary 747,444 {3,079) 744385
Activities 157,218 - 157,218
Social services 144,115 - 144,115
Medical records 1,155 - 1,155
Central supply - - -
5,616,108 (4,625) 5,611,484
P .
Laundry and liqzl costs 101,486 - 101,486
Aliowabile ancillary costs: ,
. Physical therapy : "+ 267,363 (54,604) 212,759
) Speech and audiological therapy 178,940 (19,898) 157,042
. Occupational therapy ' 296,134 {20,430) 275,704
Complex medical equipment 3,681 v - 3,681
Medical supplies 1,563 1,546 3,109
Inhalation/respiratory therapy . 50,927 - 50,927
IV therapy . 28,004 - ' 28,004
Parenteral nutrition : 26,024 - 26,024
Other » - - -
’ . 860,636 ' (93,388) 757,250
Property costs:
Rent/iease of property  (not examined) - 636 - 636
Amortization of property (not examined) 4,493 - 4,493
Interest on property {not examined) 133,667 - 133,867
Depreciation (not examined) 145,121 - 145,121
Insurance on property 76,575 (21,522) 55,053
Taxes on property 65,676 - 65,676
Home office property 18,513 18,513
Other - - -
444,045 {20,886) 423,159
Nonallowable ancillary costs: ;
Radiology 26,415 - 26,415
tab - 46,584 - 46,584
Pharmacy 27,026 - 27,026
Other - - ) -
100,025 - 100,025

. NH13-144L

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule. 228017
. 2




Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC
d/bfa Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center
Schedule of Costs
For the Year Ended August 31, 2010

Increase
Cost Center Totals : As Reported (Decrease) As Adjusted

Other nonrelmbursable costs:
Gift shop _ $ , - 8 - $ -
Clinic \ . - -
Beauty and barber - - -
Adult day care - - -
Child day care - - -
Other ' ) - - -

Total operating costs 8,881,855 {119,232) 8,762,623
Medicaid bad debts
Total costs $ 5881855

(119,232) _§ 8,762,623

for

NH13-144L
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule. 226017
3

+
.




Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC
d/b/a Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center

Schedule of Charges
. For the Year Ended August 31, 2010
Increase
Cost Center Totals As Reported (Decrease) As Adjusted
Usual and customary daily rate $ 539.17 § - $ 530.17
Patient charges:
Medicaid:
Ancillary cost centers: :
Physical therapy . $ 317,382 § - 8 317,382
Speech and audiological therapy 277,998 4 - 277,998
Occupational therapy 283,160 - 283,160
Complex medical equipment 21,250 - 21,250
Medical supplies 2,380 - 2,380
Inhalation/respiratory therapy 6,144,695 - 6,144,695
IV therapy 4,988 - 4,988
Parenteral nutrition 27,875 - 27,875
Other - - -
Room and board 14,634,311 - 14,634,311
Totals 21,714,039 - 21,714,039
Medi 4
care; .
Ancﬂlarv‘i‘,\tast centers:
Physical therapy 157,792 - 157,792
Speech and audiological therapy 140,137 . - 140,137
" Occupational therapy 140,963 - 140,963
Complex medical equipment ' 990 - 990
Medical supplies 965 - 965
inhalation/respiratory therapy - - -
IV therapy 13,489 - 13,489
Parenteral nutrition . 14,119 - 14,119
Other - - -
Room and board 298,632 - 298,832
‘ Totals 767,087 . - 767,087
Private and other: \
Ancillary cost centers:
Physical therapy 1,219,371 . 1,218,371
Speech and audiological therapy 270,480 = 270,480
Occupational therapy 1,124,703 - 1,124,703
Complex medical equipment 1,825 - 1.825
Medical supplies 2,908 - 2,908
Inhalation/respiratory therapy 115,375 - 115,375
IV therapy 11,093 - 11,093
Parenteral nutrition 31,877 - 31,877
. Other - -
Room and board 2,105,047 2,105,047
Totals 4,882 879 - 4,882,678
Total Charges $ 27363805 § - § 27363805

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule.
L 3
. 4 .

NH13-144L
226017




.,

Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC

d/b/a Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center

Schedule of Statistics and Equity Capital
For the Year Ended August 31, 2010

Increase
As Reported {Decrease) As Adjusted
Statistics:
Number of beds 152 - 152
—— S —— —Tt
Patient days:
Medicaid 29,708 - 29,706
Medicare ) 1.342 - 1,342
Private and other - 9,056 - 9,056
Total patient days 40,104 - 40,104
Percent Medicaid 74.072% 0.000% 74.072%
Facility square footage:
Allowable ancillary cost centers:
Physical therapy 378 175 553
Speech and audiological therapy 154 (56) 08
Occupational therapy _ 348 78 424
Complex medical equipment ’ - - -
Medica} supplies 314 226 540
Inh raspiratory therapy - - -
IV the ’ - - -
Parenteral nutrition - - ~
Other ancillary - - -
Patient care 24,955 {733) 24,222
Laundry and linen costs ) 549 128 e77
Radiology - - -
Lab - - -
Pharmacy - 17 17
Other nonallowable ancillary ' - - -
Gift shop - - -
Clinic - - -
Beauty and barber * - " 165 165
Adult day care - - -
Child day care - - -
Other nonreimbursable : . ) -
Totals facility square footage 26,696 - 26,806
Equity Capital: {not examined)
Ending equity capital $ 209,523 % 5,:%& $ 214,901
Average equity capital $ 104762 § 2689 § 107,451
Annual rate of return 0.000% 3.042% 3.042%
Return on equity before apportionment $ - $ 3260 § 3,269
Type of ownership: Corporation
Date cost report accepted: 1111912010
NH13-144L
226017

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule.
.8 5




. Total Costs:

Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC
d/b/a Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center
Schedule of Allowable Medicaid Costs
For the Year Ended August 31, 2010

Reimbursement Class

Operating
Direct patient care
Indirect patient care
Property {not examined)
Nonreimbursable .
Totals (page 3) ~
Return on equity (page 5) (not examined)
Nan-Medicaid ‘
Totals

Allowable Medicaid Costs:

R

"\ Reimbursement Class

Operating

Direct patient care

Indirect patient care .

Property (not examined)

Retumn on equity {not examined)
Totals

rd

Aliowable Medicaid Per Diem Costs:

Reimbursement Class

Operating
Direct patient care
indirect patient care
Property
Return on equity
Initial Medicaid per diem (Note 3)

Allpcations and Costs After
Costs as Apportionment Aliocations and
Adjusted {Note 2} Apportionment
$ 1870705 § (571,008) $ 1,209,697
3,775,684 (978,944) 2,798,740
2,593,050 (1,010,609) 1,582,441
423,159 (109,761) 313,398
100,025 2,670,322 2,770,347
8,762,623 - 8,762,823
3,269 (1,034) 2,235
. - 1034 1,034
$ 8765802 § - $ &.785!892

Increase
(Decrease)

As Reported {Note 1) As Adjusted
$ 1305399 § (5,702) § 1,299,697
2,798,740 - 2,796,740
1,607,273 (24,832) 1,582,441
328,845 (15,447) 313,398
- 2,235 2,235
$ 6038257 § (43,748) $ 5!994.51 1

’7
Increase
(Decrease) '
As Reported (Note 1) As Adjusted
i
$ 4394 % 0.19) $ 43.76
94.15 - 24.15
54.11 (0.84) 8§3.27
11.07 (0.52) 10.55
- 0.08 0.08
$ 20327 § (147) § 201.80
NH13-144L
226017

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule.

.

]




Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC
d/b/a Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center
Schedule of Fair Rental Value System Data
For the Year Ended August 31, 2010

Capital additions and Improvements:

Acquisition costs:
08/01/09 - 12/31/09
01/01/10 - 06/30/10
07/01/10 - 08/31/10

Totals

Original loan amount
Retirements

Capital Replacements:
Acquisition costs:
09/01/09 - 08/31/10
Original loan amount

(not examined)

Pass-through costs (Note 4):

Acquisitlons:

*QQ/01/09 - 08/31/10

" Depreciation
Interest

Prior to 08/01/08 - Depreciation

Totals

Equity in Capital Asgets:

{not examined)

Ending equity in capital assets
Average equity in capital assets

Annual rate of return

Retum on equity in capital
before apportionment

Return on equity in capital assets
apportioned to Medicaid

Mortgage interest Rates:

10/15/09 2.5950%
04/15/10 2.6044%

Variabie
Variable

Increase
As Reporied {Decrease) As Adjusted

$ - § - 3 -

21,206 - 21,206
$ 21,206 § - 8§ 21,206
$ - $ - $ -

—-_ . — —

3 - % - 3 -
$ 104518 § 1,417 3 105,935
$ - 8 - 8 -
$ 9573 § (3.961) $ 56812

44,330 - 44,330
$ 53,903 961) § 48,942
S 1215425 3 5378 $ 1,220,803
i 807713 § . 2689 3 610,402
- 0.000% ¥"3.042% 3.042%
$ - 8 18568 $ 18,568
3 - 3 12698 § 12,698

NH13-144L

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule.
¢ 7

228017




Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC
d/b/a Plantation Nursing & Rehab Centsr
Schedule of Direct Patient Care
For the Year Ended August 31, 2010

Increase
. As Ranarted (Decrease) As Adiusted
RN Data }
Productive salarias $ 880,388 § - 8 880,388
Non-productive salaries 71487 - 71,487
Total salaries $ 951875 § - 3 951,875
FICA % 71078 % - $ 71,078
Unemployment Insurance . - 5,181 - 5,181
Heaith insurance 53,107 - 53,107
Workers compensation 19,257 - 18,257
Other fringe benefits 3,627 - 3,627
Tatal henefits $ 152250 § - % 152 250
Productive hours 20,704 - 29,704
Non-productive hours 2412 - 2,412
Total hours 32,116 - 32,116
LPN Data
Productive salaries $ 1482510 ¢ - § 1482510
Non-productive salaries 152,378 - 162,378
Total salaries $ 1634888 § - $ 1834888
FICA $ 122,080 $ - $ 122,080
Unemployment Insurance * 8,898 - 8,808
Health insurance 91,213 - 91,213
Workers compensation 33,075 - 33,075
Other fringe bensfits 8,230 - 6,230
Total benefits $ 261496 $ - $ 261,496
Productive hours 64,850 - 64,850
Non-productive hours 6,665 - 6,665
Total hours 71515 - 71,515
CNA Data
Productive salaries $ 1308696 $ - $ 1,308,698
Non-productive salaries 152,051 - 152,051
Total salaries $ 1460747 $ - $ 1,460,747

The accompanying noles are an integral part of this schedule.
: 8

NH13-144L
226017




Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC
dib/a Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center
Schedule of Direct Patient Care

For the Year Ended August 31, 2010

CNA Data (continued)
FICA
Unemployment Insurance
Health insurance
Workers compensation
Other fringe benefits
Total benefits

Productive hours
Non-productive hours
Total hours

Agency Data
RN costs
LPN cpsts
CNA.costs
“Hotal agency costs

RN hours
LPN hours
CNA hours
Total agency hours

Pediatric Offset - RN
Productive salaries
Non-productive salaries

Total salaries

Productive hours
Non-productive hours
Total hours

Pediatric Offset - LPN
Productive salaries
Non-productive salaries

. Total salaries

Productive Hours
Non-productive hours
Total hours

Increase
As Reported ~(Decrease) As Adjusted

$ 109077 § $ 109,077

7950 - 7,950

81,497 81,497

29,652 29,552

5,587 5,667

$ 233643 § $ 233,643

110,610 110,610

12,851 12,851

123,461 123,461

$ - 3 $ -

g - 3 3 -

$ 261685 § $ 261,865

20,514 20,514

$ 282179 § $ 282179

8,710 8,710

683 683

9,393 9,393

$ 377,229 % $ 377,229
37,947 37,947

$ 415‘176 $ $ 415,176

15,494 15,494

1,559 1,559

17,053 17,053

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule.
. ]

NH13-144L
226017




Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC
d/b/a Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center
Schedule of Direct Patient Care
For the Year Ended August 31, 2010

Increase
As Reported {Decreass) As Adjusted

Pediatric Offset - CNA
Productive salaries $ 200916 $ - 8 200,916
Non-productive salaries 20,843 - 20,943

Total salaries $ 221859 $ - S 221,859

Productive hours . 16,714 - 16,714
Non-productive hours . 1,742 - 1,742

Total hours 18,456 - 18,456

Pediatric Offset - Agency
RN costs $ - $ - $ -
LPN costs - - -
CNA costs - - -

Total agency costs $ - 8 - 3 -

P . ,
RN Hours . ) - - -
LPN hotrs - - , -
CNA hours - - -

Total agency hours - - . -

AIDS Offset - RN
Productive salaries $ . - 8 - 3 -
Non-productive salaries ’ - - -

Total salaries $ - 8 - 9 -

. t

Productive hours - . - -
Non-productive hours .- - -

Total hours - - -

AIDS Offset - LPN
Productive salaries $ . - 8 -
Non-productive salaries - - -

Total salaries $ - 3 - 3 -

Productive hours - - -
Non-productive hours - - -

Total hours - - =

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule.
.* 10

NH13-144L
226017




Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC
d/bla Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center
Schadule of Direct Patient Care
For the Year Ended August 31, 2010

Increase
As Reported {Decreass) As Adjusted

AIDS Offset - CNA
Productive salaries $ - 3 - 8 -
Non-productive salaries - - -
Total salaries $ - 3 - $ -

Productive hours ‘ - - -
Non-productive hours . - - -
Total hours - - N

AIDS Offset - Agency
RN costs % - $ . - $ -
LPN costs - - -
CNA costs - - .
Total agency costs $ - $ - $ -

N
RN hgurs - - -
LPNhours - . .
CNA hours - - .
Total agency hours - - -

Data for All Departments

Total safaries ' $ 5616800 § - _$  5816,800
FICA $ 419424 § - 8 419,424
Unemployment Insurance 30,570 . " 30,570
Health insurance 324,741 v - 324,741
Workers compensation 109,185 . . - 109,185
Other fringe benefits 21,408 - 21,408 .
Tota! benefits $ 805326 $ - 905,326
v
NH13-144L
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule. 228017
. 11




Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC
d/bla Plantation Nursing & Rehab Centar
Notes to Schedules

. For the Year Ended August 31, 2010
fe 1 - is of Pregentatio:

The schedules, which were derived from the Cost Report for Florida Medicaid Program Nursing Home Service
Providers (the “Cost Report") for the current period, have been prepared in conformity with federal and state
Medicald reimbursement principles, as specified in the State of Fiorida Medicaid Program and as defined by
applicable cost and reimbursement principles, policies, and regulations per Medicald principles of reimbursement as
interpreted by the Provides Reimbursement Manuel (CMS-Pub, 15-1), Floride Title XiX Long-Term Care
Reimbursement Pian, and the State of Florida’s Agency for Health Care Administration Audit Services Medicaid
Procedures Manual. The format and content of the information inciuded in the schedules have been daveloped by
the State of Florida's Agency for Health Care Administration Audit Services Medicaid Procedures Manual.

The balances in the "As Reported” colum;rs of the schedules are the assertions and responsibility of the
management of the nursing home. The balances in the "As Adjusted” columns are the resuit of applying the
adjustments reflected in the "Increase/(Decrease)” columns to the balances in the "As Reported” columns.

N - d ortionment

Schedule G, G-1and H of the Cost Report allocate allowable administration, plant operations and housakeeping
costs to allowable and nonallowable anciliary, patient care, laundry and linen and nonreimbursable cost centers
based on predetermined statistical bases, such as square footage or totel costs, as explained in the Cost Report.
These schedules then apportion aflowable costs after allocations to the Medicaid program based on other statistical
bases, such as ﬁa}ient days or ancillary charges, as explained in the Cost Report. The net effect of such allocations
and appoﬂion?ﬁugt on each reimbursement class is presented in the Schedule of Allawabie Medicaid Costs.

Note 3 - Inlfial Medicaid Per Diem

Medicaid per diem costs for property and return, on equity have not been calculated under the provisions of the

applicable revision of the Florida Title XIX Long-Term Reimbursement Plan, excluding fair rental value provisions.

The effect, if any, of the fair rental values system, will be determined during the rate setting process, and where
applicable, prospective rates will be calculated by applying inflation factors, incentives, low utilization penalties and
reimbursement ceilings. )

e 4 - Capital Repla nt - 0sts

Capital replacement pass-through costs in the form of depreciation and interest sre presented without regard to the
number of yaars remaining, if any, to full fair rental value system phase-in. Accordingly, pass-through reimbursement
will be calculated based on amounts equal to or less than fifty percent of the costs presented herein as capital
replacement pass-through costs. Onca full rental value system phase-in has occurred, no capital replacement costs
are aliowed to be passed through. . :

NH13-144L
r 12 226017




Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC
d/b/a Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center

CMS Pub 15-1)

13

Schedule of Adjustments
For the Yesr Endad August 31, 2010
Account Increase
Clasgification Number Comments (Decrease)
Administration; .
1. Home Office Costs 730500 To correct inaccurate allocation of home office costs & to $ (14,327)
record effect of cost report audit adjustments to home .
office costs (Section 2150.3, CMS Pub 15-1)
2. Office Supplies 730710 To capitalize purchases that were expensed. (Instructions (1,417)
to Cost Report for Nursing Homes Parficipating in the
Florida Medicaid Program)

3. General and 730810 . To abjust to amount supported. (Sections 2102.1 and 2304, 15.409
Professional Liability - ’ © CMSPub1s.1) ’
Third Party

(338)

4. Nursing Supplies 911710 To reciassify to the proper cost center. {Section 2302.9, (1.,546)

CMS Pub 15-1)
{1,548)
Distary: oY
5. Equipment R'q(al 912620 To reciassify rentalllease payments. (Section 2302.8, CMS (636)
= Pub 15-1)
6. Equipment Rental 912620 To adjust to amount supported. (Sections 2102.1 and 2304, (2,443)
,CMS Pub 15-1)
' 3,070
Phvysics) Therapy;

7. Contract Services - PT - 921519 Vo adjust to amount supported. (Sections 2102.1 and 2304, (54,604)
Related Parly CMS Pub 15-1)

54,604
hd ’
i ical T v
8. Contract Services - S / 822519 To adjust to amount supportad. (Sections 2102.1 and 2304, (19,898)
AT - Related Parly CMS Pub 15-1) .
{18,898)
1)
Occupational :

9. Contract Services - OT - 923519 To adjust to amount supported. (Sections 2102.1 and 2304, (20,430)
Related Party CMS Pub 15-1)

{20,430)
les:
10. Medical Supplies 926710 To reclassify to the proper cost center. (Section 2302.9, 1,546

NH13-144L

228017



Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC
d/b/a Plantation Nursing & Rehab Canter
Schedule of Adjustments
For the Year Ended August 31, 2010

Account Increase
Classification Number it Commenis {Decrease)
stments ing Co iud
Propenty:
11. Other Rent / Lease - 930190 To reclassify rentaliease payments. (Section 2302,8,CMS  § 836
Expense Pub 15-1) .
12. Property Insurance 930910 To adjust to amount supported. (Sections 2102.1 and 2304, (21,522)
\ CMS Pub 15-1) : :
{20,886)
Net Adjustment affecting Costs ‘ $ 119,232
affecting End ity Capital e 5
13. Equipment and - To capitalize purchases, net of depreclation and revise 5,378
Fumiture depreciation. (Sections 108.1 and 1 202, CMS Pub 15-1)
Net Adjustment to Ending Equity Capital %35575
Sovare Footage,
14. Physical Therapy - To adjust squars footage to examined measurements, 175
{Section 2102.3 and 2304, CMS Pub 1 5-1)
Speach Tharapy\ - (56)
Oocupaﬁona’i_%rnpy - 78
Medical Supplies - 226
Patient Care - (733)
Laundry and Linen - ' 128
Pharmacy ) - 17
Beatsdy and Barber - . 165
Net Adjustment to Square Foatage —
s
- - '}
v
3
NH13-144t,

1 226017




- .-

""'vv-vvvvvvvvvvvvvv_vv.vvvvvv—-vv-- - - -

. I

Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC
d/bfa Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center
Schedule of Adjustments
For the Year Ended August 31, 2010

The following adjusiments reported in the Schedule of Fair Rental Value Data are in accordance with the fair rental value
system provisions of the Florida Title XIX Long-Term Care Reimbursement Pian and, where appropriate, the applicable
sactions of Chapters 100, Depreciation, and 2300, Adequate Cost Data and Cost Findings of the Praovider Reimbursement
Manual {CMS-Pub, 15-1). The Provider has baen furnishad with schedules developed during the course of the examination
which detail allowable componsnts of the fair rental vaiue system.

Faig Rental Vaiue am Data;

. Increase
" Clasgification Dacrease
itions | vemsnts
1. 'Acquisltlon costs . - $ -
2. Retirements . $ -
ital m {not examined)
3. Acquisition costs ; $ 1,417
4.. Pass-through costs 3 (3.961)
Equj a 8 {not examined)
A
5. Ending equit ) 5,378
8. Average Oq‘:é;\ $ 2,689
7. Return on equlty before apportionment $ 18!568‘
8. Return on equlty spportioned to Medicaid $ 12,698
’ .v
1
NH13-144L
. s 226017




Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC
dfosa Plantation Mucsing & Rehah Cander
Millennium Health Systems, LLC
Schedule of Home Office Adjustments
For the Year Ended August 31, 2010

Account Increase
Classification Number Comments (Becrease)
£ to 0 Office Costs
1. ADM: Life Insurance 8130700  To disallow life insurance premiums where provider is $ (84,960)
Officers beneficary. (Section 2130, CMS Pub 15-1)
2. ADM: Audit Fees 8205700  To adjust to amounts supported by Provider. (Section (853)
2102.2, CMS Pub 15-1)
3. ADM: Data Processing 8225700 To adjust capitalized purchases. (Sections 108.1, CMS Pub (847)
Expense < 181)
4. ADM: Professional Fees 8245700  To disaliow cost that is lobbying related (Section 2139, {50,000)
CMS Pub 15-1)
5. ADM: Professionsl Fees . 8245700 To disaflow ¢ost not related to patient care. (Section 2102, {2,345)
CMS Pub 15-1)
6. ADM: Professional Fees 8245700  To disalow unsupported cost. (Section 2304, CMS Pub 15- {450)
. 1)
7. ADM: Meals A 8640700 To disaliow unsupported cost. (Section 2304, CMS Pub 15- {1,150)
4 K
8. ADM: Meals 8840700  To disallow cost of alcholic beverages. (Section 2102.3, (732)
CMS Pub 18-1) '
9. ADM: Meals 8640700 To dlsal!ow cost of non provider personnel, (Section {1,966)
2105.2, CMS Pub 15-1)
10. ADM: State & Local 8665700  To dissliow cost not related to cost report period. (Section (3,152)
Taxes 2304, CMS Pub 15-1)
Net Adjustment to Home Offics Administration Costs 146
. Portion allocated to Facility . $ gg,gzg
v
11. Depraciation Expenss 8620700  To adjust to amounts supported by Provider, (Section $ (3,887)

2102.2, CMS Pub 15-1)
Net Adjustment to Home Ofﬁce)Proporty Costs \ $ (3.887)

Portion allocated to Facility 3 -

iustments ce Endin I ital

No adjustments

NH13-144L
18 226017




Zainab Day
Audit Services

December 1, 2015

Agency for Health Care Administration

2727 Mahan Drive, MS #23
Tallahassee, FL 32308

RE: Plantation Nursing & Rehab Center, LLC d/b/a Plantation Nursing &

Rehab Center

Audit Period/Engagement No.: August 31, 2010 / NH13-144L

Revisions to Schedule of Adjustments: Nos. 1, 7,8,9and 12.

Adjustment No. From To
1 — Admin (14,327) (3,543)
IPC 0 1,475
Property 0 (3,806)
7 — Physical Therapy (54,604) 0
8 — Speech Therapy (19,898) 0
9 — Occupational (20,430) 0
Therapy
12 — Property Ins (21,522) (17,888)

EXHIBIT B




